

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

RICHARD I. RUBIN
RUBIN, KIDNEY, MYER
& DEWOLFE
237 North Main Street
Barre, Vermont 05641
(802) 479-2514

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent Diana Levine

January 2, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RESPONDENT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES 1

A. The Pendency of *Riegel* and *Warner-Lambert* Provides
No Basis To Hold The Petition. 2

B. The Solicitor General’s Brief Underscores Wyeth’s
Attempt To Seek Review On A Question Not
Genuinely Presented By This Case. 5

C. Recent FDCA Amendments Provide Another Reason
To Deny Review. 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005) 4

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 3, 4

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002) 4

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) 3

21 U.S.C. § 360h(d) 2

Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (Sept. 27, 2007) 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(5) 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(5)(a) 4

REGULATIONS AND RULE

21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) 8

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6) 8

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) 3

S. Ct. R. 10 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. S11832 *et seq.* (Sept. 20, 2007) 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Arnold & Porter LLP, Client Advisory — The FDA
Amendments Act of 2007, available at
[http://www.arnoldandporter.com/resources/documents/
A&P_CA_ExecutiveSummary-
TheFDA_Oct107_V2.pdf](http://www.arnoldandporter.com/resources/documents/A&P_CA_ExecutiveSummary-TheFDA_Oct107_V2.pdf) 9
